cash resources to meet financial liabilities. The Group’s cash resources consist of

cash and cash equivalents, and undrawn credit facilities. The Group continuous-

ly monitors the cash flows in order to manage the liquidity risk.

The Group has cash of kDKK 399,588 and undrawn bank loan facility of kDKK

185,983 as of 31 December 2020 (2019: kDKK 9,250).

The following table reflects all contractually fixed pay-offs for settlement, repay-

ments and interests resulting from recognised financial liabilities.

Maturity of the Group’s financial liabilities:

	 Less than	 Between	 More than

kDKK	 1 year	 1-5 years	 5 years	 Total

2020:

Trade payables	 87	 0	 0	 87

Other payables	 1,888	 0	 0	 1,888

Total	 1,975	 0	 0	 1,975

2019:

Trade payables	 419	 0	 0	 419

Other payables	 301	 0	 0	 301

Total	 720	 0	 0	 720

Foreign exchange risk

The Group is only insignificantly affected by exchange rate fluctuations. The

Group has in all material aspects only transactions in EUR, DKK and CNY.

The sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk:

Cash and loan facility is primarily held in Eur to match the coming Capex-pay-

ments also in Eur.

		  Effect on

	 Change in	 profit

kDKK	 CNY rate	 before tax

2020	 +5%	 -350

	 -5%	 +350

2019	 +5%	 0

	 -5%	 0

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements

41Annual Report 2020

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks refer to the influence of changes in market interest rates on fu-

ture cash flows concerning the Group’s interest-bearing assets and liabilities.

The Group’s interest rate rights relate to interest on external loans and is deemed

insignificant.

Categories of financial assets and liabilities

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities does not differ significantly from

the carrying amount.

 	 31. Dec.	 31. Dec.	 01. Dec.

kDKK	 2020	 2019	 2019

Financial assets measured